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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2024 - Consolidated - Rev 4 - Consolidated Cost Pool

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics Total
Consolidated Cost Pool $134,815.99 $134,815.99 $134,815.99 $0.00
Total $134,815.99 $134,815.99 $134,815.99 $0.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.4) District Assessment, Data Collection, & Analysis

AS  1.4.1) Provide School and District Data and Status (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District Title funds will be used to conduct an annual needs assessment. This will culminate in a compilation of survey results complete with
analysis. The surveys will go out to community members, parents, teachers, and students. The results will be used to drive the district and
school-level Title I plan needs and revisions for the 2023-2024 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas and student subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school
year.

Person Responsible:
Federal Programs Director

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Consolidated Cost Pool Annual assessment and supplies $6,400.00

S  1.6) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students.

AS  1.6.1) Support for Federal Programs administrative expenses (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District Title I, II, IV funds will be used to pay all or a portion of the salaries and benefits of a Federal Programs Director, a Federal Programs
Coordinator, and a Federal Programs Accountant. These employees will support the district and school initiatives through administrative and
clerical duties. Additionally, district Title funds will be utilized to purchase office and training supplies, computer software, computer hardware,
and other technology as needed to provide support to school and district-level improvement initiatives.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in core academic areas by 3% on the MAAP in the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Federal Programs Director

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Consolidated Cost Pool Annual Ad & Travel for Federal Programs $20,595.99

Consolidated Cost Pool Dues and registration fees $3,000.00
Consolidated Cost Pool Salary and Benefits $104,200.00
Consolidated Cost Pool Technology needs for grant oversight $620.00

Total $128,415.99

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

Total
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )
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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2024 - Consolidated - Rev 4 - Title I-A

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement
in ELA and Mathematics

2.) Highly Qualified Teachers-
Professional Development

3.) Improving
Reading/Language Arts

Total

Title I-
A

$1,917,726.01 $866,290.86 $33,225.00 $1,018,210.15 $1,917,726.01 $0.00

Total $1,917,726.01 $866,290.86 $33,225.00 $1,018,210.15 $1,917,726.01 $0.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.1) Prevention/intervention (ELA & Mathematics)

AS  1.1.1) Provide mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling in core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary, along with a district set aside, will use Title I funds to pay all or
a portion of salaries/benefits for school-level instructional interventionists and paraprofessionals who will work with students and teachers in
the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement in math and reading by 3% scoring proficient or above for all students as evidenced on the 2023-2024 MAAP
in grades K-5.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Private school requirement $20,219.27

Title I-A TA Salaries and benefits $667,308.27
Total $687,527.54

AS  1.1.2) Instructional and educational materials will support instructional efforts of all students and effective instruction. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL
DIST)

Description:
Title I funds will be used to purchase supplemental instructional and educational materials used to fully support all students in the MS
curriculum and develop effective instruction as evidenced by an A rating for the Jackson County School District based on the 2023-2024
school year. School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers.
Software, manipulatives, instructional supports and motivational speaker will be purchased to help all students better understand
mathematical and ELA concepts as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical and ELA portion of the MAAP in grades K-5.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in the area of mathematics as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical portion of the MAAP in
grades K-5.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies and Software renewals $50,150.80

Title IV-A STEM/STEAM equipment/technology $28,000.00
Title IV-A STEM/STEAM supplies $6,992.11

Total $85,142.91

S  1.2) Technology hardware and software are needed to enhance learning.

AS  1.2.1) Technology hardware and software are needed to enhance learning. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:
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The District and school level Title I funds will be used to purchase computers, laptops, computer books, hardware, interactive boards, printers,
tablets, and/or other technology to increase and enhance instruction and learning capacity for teachers and students.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in English/Language Arts and mathematics as evidenced by an increase of 3% in all student subgroups on
the MAAP results for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Technology/equipment $71,737.87

S  1.3) Safety and Security of Students

AS  1.3.1) Security efforts to enhance prevention, identification, and intervention as a means of ensuring a safe, drug-free environment for the
student population. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
District Title funds will fund basic hygienic, healthy snacks, uniforms, and educational supplies for those students who meet the criteria of
homeless. Tutorial services will also be offered. Additionally, Title funds will help provide safe and healthy students by helping decrease the
use of drugs among students in our schools. The safe and healthy funds will purchase vaping, mental health, bullying, and violence
prevention materials, software, and supplies.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and increased growth by 3% in all students and subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Homeless Liaison reg fees, travel $4,641.56

Title I-A Homeless Liaison salaries and ben $17,750.67
Title I-A Homeless Supplies $7,600.00
Title IV-A Mental Health Contract Services $59,850.05

Total $89,842.28

S  1.4) District Assessment, Data Collection, & Analysis

AS  1.4.2) Support for Schoolwide Title I Plan Implementation (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

The Local School Title I facilitator will target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs assessment
process done through a collection of data and surveys. Additionally, he or she will support the Title I program needs within the local school.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas and student subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school
year.

Person Responsible:
Local School Title I Facilitator

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Local School Title I Facilitator Salary/Benefits $6,619.19

S  1.5) Increase Family Education and Involvement (Reading & Mathematics)

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, math nights, parent
communication mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and other resources for parents. The
district funds will be used to involve parents in the decision-making process and strategic planning of the district, which includes SMART
goals for the 2023-2024.
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Benchmark Indicator:
The district will increase student achievement in all core academic areas for all subgroups as measured by the MAAP taken during the 2023-
2024 school year by 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parental Involvement supplies $20,263.23

G  2) Highly Qualified Teachers- Professional Development

S  2.1) High quality professional development of instructional staff

AS  2.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities will enhance teacher capabilities. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District and school level Title I, II, and IV funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development
opportunities. Examples are teacher and principal training by Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction, Instructional coaches,
Instructional technologists, and on-site PD provided by other vendors. Additionally, teachers may participate in specialized off-campus
educational conferences/trainings. Teachers who will participate in these trainings will focus on improving instruction and learning for all
students as well as closing all achievement gaps in the 2023-2024 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Teachers will increase effective instruction and will be measured by student achievement in math and English/language arts on the MAAP for
the 2023-2024 school year with an increase of 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals/District

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional consulting services $33,225.00

Title IV-A PD for counselors, supplies, reg fees, and travel $24,413.00
Title IV-A Technology PD for Staff reg fees and travel $16,271.84

Total $73,909.84

G  3) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  3.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  3.1.1) Provide tutoring and interventions to students. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits
for school-level TST Interventionists, Intervention Lab Facilitators, Tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers
in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in English/Language Arts and mathematics by 3% for all student subgroups on the MAAP in the 2023-2024
school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Interventionist/TST Interv/Tutor Salaries/Benefits $784,911.67

AS  3.1.3) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students, specifically English learners. (JACKSON
CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
Students who meet the criteria as English Learner will receive support from an EL Interventionist Teacher and EL teachers. The district will
use Title I funds to help fund additional salaries and benefits for EL Interventionist Teacher and EL teachers. Also, ELL student and
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instructional supplies will be funded with district Title I funds. This will include software, picture dictionaries, and license renewals and other
instructional supplies.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement for ELL students on all state assessments by 3%.

Person Responsible:
EL Coordinator

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A EL instructional software and supplies $26,623.48

Title I-A EL local travel and registration fees $5,875.00
Title I-A EL PD for new software institued $800.00
Title I-A EL staff salaries & benefit $200,000.00

Total $233,298.48

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement
in ELA and Mathematics

2.) Highly Qualified Teachers-
Professional Development

3.) Improving
Reading/Language Arts

Total

Title I-
A

$1,917,726.01 $1,446,559.60 $25,800.00 $185,141.85 $1,657,501.45 $260,224.56

Total $1,917,726.01 $1,446,559.60 $25,800.00 $185,141.85 $1,657,501.45 $260,224.56

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.1) Prevention/intervention (ELA & Mathematics)

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will use Title I funds to pay paraprofessionals and MTSS will work with teachers and students in the area of
remediation and/or interventions for students struggling with core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready Diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries and Benefits $171,230.53

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Upper Elementary, use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level MTSS Interventionists,
Intervention Lab Facilitators, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or
interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students at ECUE will exhibit an 7.3% increase in MAAP proficiency in ELA and a 5% increase in Mathematics MAAP proficiency. Students at
ECUE will increase growth on MAAP in ELA by 4.7% and will increase growth on MAAP Mathematics by 3.6%.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies $5,081.23

Title I-A Salaries and Benefits for 2 Title Assistants $73,129.18

Page 100 of 205 5/22/2025 2:42:29 PM



Title I-A Salary and Benefits for MTSS Interventionist $76,960.57
Total $155,170.98

AS  1.1.1) Providing mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits
for school-level instructional interventionists, Intervention Lab Facilitators, tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals who will work with students and
teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
3%

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A tst, ta salaries and benefits $209,778.52

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin North Elementary uses Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists, and/or
Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core
academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
An increase of 3% will be seen on the MAAP in the areas of ELA and Math

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A 6 TA's & TST $255,331.29

AS  1.1.1) Providing mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits
for school-level instructional interventionists, Intervention Lab Facilitators, tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals who will work with students and
teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
We will increase our MAAP proficiency levels in math and ELA by 5% for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Valerie Martino

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries and Benefits $246,228.62

AS  1.1.2) Instructional Supplies (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers. An example is the
purchase of phonics kits for teachers to support their implementation of LETRS training reading instruction concepts.

Benchmark Indicator:
Instructional resources, supplies, student/classroom educational supplies and materials.

Person Responsible:
Valerie Martino

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024
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Funding
Application

Grant Notes Amount

Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies $14,964.03

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Lower Elementary uses Title I funds to pay 100% of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists, Intervention Lab
Facilitators, and/or Paraprofessionals who will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students
struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement to have a minimum of 90% of students on or above grade level according to the end of the year diagnostic
tests and/or state assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A One Full-Time Interventionist, salary/benefits $64,398.90

Title I-A Three TAs salary/benefits $89,104.52
Total $153,503.42

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Upper Elementary will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists/MTSS
Coordinator and Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students
struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A salaries and benefits for teacher assistant $40,327.68

Title I-A salaries and benefits for TST interventionist $71,292.04
Total $111,619.72

AS  1.1.2) Instructional Supplies (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vanlceave Upper Title funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers.
Benchmark Indicator:

Students classified at the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.
Person Responsible:

Principal
Estimated Completion Date:

6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A instructional supplies $2,000.00

S  1.2) Technology hardware and software are needed to enhance learning.

AS  1.2.1) Technology hardware (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will order promethean boards to enhance student learning.
Benchmark Indicator:

I Ready diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year.
Person Responsible:

Principal
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Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Technology $19,603.94

AS  1.2.2) Technology hardware and software are needed to enhance learning. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will order Moby Max Educational Program to help struggling students enhance learning in math, reading,
science and social studies.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Software $3,700.00

AS  1.2.1) Technology hardware and software are needed to enhance learning. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

The District and school level Title I funds will be used to purchase computers, laptops, hardware, interactive whiteboards, copiers, printers,
tablets, and/or other technology to increase and enhance instruction and learning capacity for teachers and students.

Benchmark Indicator:
Student proficiency and growth will increase by 5% on the MAAP scores for ELA and Math in the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Valerie Martino

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Software Renewal/Technology Equipment $11,200.00

AS  1.2.1) Technology hardware (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School level Title I funds will be used to purchase computers, laptops, hardware, interactive boards, printers, tablets, computer books, and/or
other technology to increase and enhance instruction and learning capacity for teachers and students.

Benchmark Indicator:
Vancleave Lower Elementary will increase student achievement, as indicated by the end of the year assessments, using technology to
enhance instruction.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Tech equipment-laptops, active boards, notebooks $40,460.08

AS  1.2.1) Technology hardware (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Upper will purchase technology hardware to increase the instructional technology capacity for students.
Benchmark Indicator:

Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will show grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.
Person Responsible:

Principal
Estimated Completion Date:

6/30/2024

Funding Grant Notes Amount
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Application
Consolidated Title I-A technology $20,078.07

S  1.4) District Assessment, Data Collection, & Analysis

AS  1.4.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary Title I facilitator will target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs
assessment process done through a collection of data and surveys. Additionally, he or she will support the Title I program needs within the
local school.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready diagnostic scores will increase 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries and Benefits $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

ECUE Title funds will be used to pay salaries and benefits of a MTSS Interventionist
Benchmark Indicator:

Increase student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas in the student subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school
year.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Local School Facilitator Supplement and Benefits $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District Title funds will be used to pay all or a portion of the salaries and benefits of a Federal Programs Coordinator and a Federal Programs
Assistant. These employees will support the district and school initiatives through administrative and clerical duties. Additionally, district Title
funds will be utilized to purchase office and training supplies, computer software, computer hardware, and other technology as needed to
provide support to school and district-level improvement initiatives.

Benchmark Indicator:
3%

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Local School Facillitator Salary and Benefits $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

SMNE Title funds will be used to pay the salaries and benefits of a Local Title Facilitator. The facilitator will support the school initiatives
through administrative and clerical duties.

Benchmark Indicator:
A growth of 3% will be gained in the areas of ELA and Math on MASAP assessments.

Person Responsible:
Prinicpal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024
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Funding
Application

Grant Notes Amount

Consolidated Title I-A Local School Title 1 Facilitator Salary & Benefits $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District Title funds will be used to pay all or a portion of the salaries and benefits of a Federal Programs Coordinator and a Federal Programs
Assistant. These employees will support the district and school initiatives through administrative and clerical duties. Additionally, district Title
funds will be utilized to purchase office and training supplies, computer software, computer hardware, and other technology as needed to
provide support to school and district-level improvement initiatives.

Benchmark Indicator:
The Local Title Facilitator will maintain the Title I crate for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Valerie Martino

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Title I Facilitator $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

The Local School Title I Facilitator will target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs assessment
process done through a collection of data and surveys.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student Achievement and Growth by 3% in all core academic areas

Person Responsible:
Local School Title I Facilitator

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Coordinator Supplement salary/benefit $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Upper will utilize funds to pay for the Local School Title 1 Facilitator to target specific academic deficits of student using
disaggregated results from the needs assessment process done through a collection of data and surveys. Additionally, he or she will support
the Title 1 program needs within the local school.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Title 1 Facilitator salaries and benefits $1,300.00

S  1.5) Increase Family Education and Involvement (Reading & Mathematics)

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary title funds will provide math manipulatives, books and resources for parent events and workshops.
Benchmark Indicator:

I Ready Diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year. This assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024
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Funding
Application

Grant Notes Amount

Consolidated Title I-A Parent Involvement $2,700.00

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

ECUE Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent communication mediums,
supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas in subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parental Involvement Activities $2,700.00

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent
communication mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource
centers. The district funds will be used to subscribe to "Home and School Connection", a monthly parent newsletter.

Benchmark Indicator:
1%

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parental Involvement $2,700.00

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School Title funds will be used to provide supplies for home/school communications medias.
Benchmark Indicator:

Parent survey questions regarding communications will determine effectiveness.
Person Responsible:

Principal
Estimated Completion Date:

6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Communication Parent and Family Engagement $2,700.00

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent
communication mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource
centers. The district funds will be used to subscribe to "Home and School Connection", a monthly parent newsletter.

Benchmark Indicator:
We will increase our parental involvement.

Person Responsible:
Valerie Martino

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent Communication Supplies/Resources $2,700.00
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AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent
communication mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource
centers. The district funds will be used to subscribe to "Home and School Connection", a monthly parent newsletter.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased parental involvement

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent Commnication Mediums $2,700.00

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent communication
mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource centers. The district
funds will be used to subscribe to "Home and School Connection", a monthly parent newsletter.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A parent involvement $2,700.00

S  1.6) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students.

AS  1.6.1) Instructional Supplies (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Title I funds will be used to purchase supplemental instructional and educational materials used to fully support all students in the MS
curriculum and develop effective instruction as evidenced by an A rating for Vancleave Lower Elementary based on the 2022-2023 school
year. School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers. Instructional
suppport materials will be purchased to help all students better understand concepts as evidenced by an increase of 3% on state
assessments and/or end of the year benchmark assessments.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students will receive effective instruction using a variety of educational materials to achieve academic success as evidenced by an increase
of 3% on state assessments and/or end of the year benchmark assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A General Supplies $3,690.40

G  2) Highly Qualified Teachers- Professional Development

S  2.1) High quality professional development of instructional staff

AS  2.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities will enhance teacher capabilities. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

ECUE Title I funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development opportunities. Examples are on
site teacher and embedded professional development to address deficits that presented on the 2023 MAAP state testing data.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas and subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
Principal
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Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Professional Development $10,800.00

AS  2.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School level Title funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development opportunities. The
professional development will address various needs such as academic rigor, assessment creation, classroom management, integrating
technology, building a positive school climate and culture, and developing relationships among stakeholders. Examples are registration and
travel for teachers to attend conferences, contacts with instructional coaches from KidsFirst, and other quality workshops or training
opportunities throughout the school year. This will be in support of instruction and achievement in core subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
VLE teachers will gain knowledge to help build their skills to grow students and the culture of the school. VLE will increase student
achievement, as indicated by the end of the year assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Consultant Services/PD $9,000.00

AS  2.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School level Title funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development opportunities to enhance
teachers instructional capacity or other training opportunities throughout the school year. This will be in support of instruction and
achievement in core subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A professional development $6,000.00

G  3) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  3.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  3.1.1) Instructional Supplies (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will order handwriting and language arts workbooks to increase reading scores.
Benchmark Indicator:

I Ready diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading during the 2023-2024 school year.
Person Responsible:

Principal
Estimated Completion Date:

5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies $8,500.00

AS  3.1.2) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will use Title I funds to pay tutors that will work with teachers and students in the area of remediation for
struggling students.

Benchmark Indicator:
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I Ready diagnostic scores will increase 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries and Benefits $25,283.00

AS  3.1.1) Providing mathematical and reading supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of
reading and mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper Elementary, will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits for school-level certified tutors, and/or
Paraprofessionals who will work with students in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic
subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students at ECUE will exhibit a 3% increase in MAAP performance in both ELA and Mathematics in proficiency and growth on the 2024
MAAP assessment.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/25/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries and Benefits for Certified Tutors $33,200.00

AS  3.1.1) Providing mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits
for school-level instructional interventionists, Intervention Lab Facilitators, tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals who will work with students and
teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
3%

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Tutors Salaries and Benefits $68,301.25

AS  3.1.1) Providing mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
Vancleave Lower Elementary uses Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits for school-level instructional interventionists,
Intervention Lab Facilitators, tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals who will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or
interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement to have a minimum of 85% of students on or above grade level according to the end of the year diagnostic test
and/or state assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/24/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A 2 Part-time Tutors salary/benefits $40,857.60

AS  3.1.1) Provide tutoring and interventions to students. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
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Description:
Vancleave Upper Elementary will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level Tutors that will work with
students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 75% in ELA and 80% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A one tutor salary/benefits $9,000.00
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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2024 - Consolidated - Rev 4 - Title II-A

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

3.) Improving Reading/Language Arts Total
Title II-A $345,538.00 $345,538.00 $345,538.00 $0.00
Total $345,538.00 $345,538.00 $345,538.00 $0.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  3) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  3.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  3.1.4) Administrative and District Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Title II funds will be used to fund an instructional coach at both the elementary and secondary levels and to fund instructional technologists to
serve schools throughout the district. The instructional coaches, and instructional technologists will provide support to teachers and principals
who lack effectiveness in their instruction and instructional technology, and school leadership. All of the above mentioned Title II personnel will
support and mentor new teachers and new principals. They will work with school and grade level PLC's to monitor student progress and
determine instructional effectiveness and ensure that teachers know how to utilize technology effectively. These employees will support the
district and school initiatives through administrative, instructional, instructional support, and clerical duties. Additionally, district Title II funds
will be utilized to purchase office and training supplies, computer software, computer hardware, and other technology as needed to provide
support to school and district-level improvement initiatives.

Benchmark Indicator:
Earn a district rating of an A, which is based on improving student achievement in core academic areas in the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title II-A Salaries and benefits for Title II Personnel $306,391.78

Title II-A Salary and Benefits for subsitutes during PD $767.74
Title II-A Travel and Registration fees and dues for PD $38,378.48

Total $345,538.00

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

Total
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )
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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2024 - Consolidated - Rev 4 - Title IV-A

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement in
ELA and Mathematics

2.) Highly Qualified Teachers-
Professional Development

4.) Increase the
graduation rate.

Total

Title
IV-A

$161,025.00 $94,842.16 $40,684.84 $25,498.00 $161,025.00 $0.00

Total $161,025.00 $94,842.16 $40,684.84 $25,498.00 $161,025.00 $0.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.1) Prevention/intervention (ELA & Mathematics)

AS  1.1.2) Instructional and educational materials will support instructional efforts of all students and effective instruction. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL
DIST)

Description:
Title I funds will be used to purchase supplemental instructional and educational materials used to fully support all students in the MS
curriculum and develop effective instruction as evidenced by an A rating for the Jackson County School District based on the 2023-2024
school year. School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers.
Software, manipulatives, instructional supports and motivational speaker will be purchased to help all students better understand
mathematical and ELA concepts as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical and ELA portion of the MAAP in grades K-5.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in the area of mathematics as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical portion of the MAAP in
grades K-5.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies and Software renewals $50,150.80

Title IV-A STEM/STEAM equipment/technology $28,000.00
Title IV-A STEM/STEAM supplies $6,992.11

Total $85,142.91

S  1.3) Safety and Security of Students

AS  1.3.1) Security efforts to enhance prevention, identification, and intervention as a means of ensuring a safe, drug-free environment for the
student population. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
District Title funds will fund basic hygienic, healthy snacks, uniforms, and educational supplies for those students who meet the criteria of
homeless. Tutorial services will also be offered. Additionally, Title funds will help provide safe and healthy students by helping decrease the
use of drugs among students in our schools. The safe and healthy funds will purchase vaping, mental health, bullying, and violence
prevention materials, software, and supplies.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and increased growth by 3% in all students and subgroups on the MAAP for the 2023-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Homeless Liaison reg fees, travel $4,641.56

Title I-A Homeless Liaison salaries and ben $17,750.67
Title I-A Homeless Supplies $7,600.00
Title IV-A Mental Health Contract Services $59,850.05

Total $89,842.28

G  2) Highly Qualified Teachers- Professional Development
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S  2.1) High quality professional development of instructional staff

AS  2.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities will enhance teacher capabilities. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District and school level Title I, II, and IV funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development
opportunities. Examples are teacher and principal training by Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction, Instructional coaches,
Instructional technologists, and on-site PD provided by other vendors. Additionally, teachers may participate in specialized off-campus
educational conferences/trainings. Teachers who will participate in these trainings will focus on improving instruction and learning for all
students as well as closing all achievement gaps in the 2023-2024 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Teachers will increase effective instruction and will be measured by student achievement in math and English/language arts on the MAAP for
the 2023-2024 school year with an increase of 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals/District

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional consulting services $33,225.00

Title IV-A PD for counselors, supplies, reg fees, and travel $24,413.00
Title IV-A Technology PD for Staff reg fees and travel $16,271.84

Total $73,909.84

G  4) Increase the graduation rate.

S  4.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading & Mathematics)

AS  4.1.2) Increase AP and Dual Credit enrollment for low-income students (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Increasing the enrollment of low-income students in accelerated courses such as Advanced Placement (AP) and Dual Credit courses by
ensuring that all fees are paid for these accelerated courses.

Benchmark Indicator:
An Increase in the enrollment in accelerated courses such as Advanced Placement (AP) and Dual Credit Courses for classified as low-
income students by 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2024

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title IV-A Student Fees $25,498.00

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

Total
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )
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Consolidated Checklist

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2024 - Consolidated - Rev 4 - Consolidated Checklist

This checklist is a means of communication between MDE and LEAs regarding the allowability and allocability of the items submitted in the funding application.
Please follow the steps below to ensure that the funding application contains items that are in compliance with program requirements.

After the LEA submits the application, MDE will review the application and mark each section as OK, Not Applicable, or Attention Needed. If the application contains no items that are
marked as Attention Needed, the application will be approved.
If the application contains items that are marked as Attention Needed, the application will be returned to the LEA with a status of not approved. The LEA will review the checklist for items
that are marked Attention Needed and make the necessary changes to those items. Only the checked items in the sections marked Attention Needed are to be corrected and/or
explained. Each section marked Attention Needed also has a place where MDE may provide notes to explain those items. The LEA should check for notes and additional comments.
Once the LEA has made the necessary adjustments, the LEA will resubmit the application for approval. If MDE determines that the item has been corrected, Attention Needed will be
changed to OK by the MDE Reviewer. If the items that were marked Attention Needed still have not been corrected, the application will be returned again to the LEA with a status of not
approved.
Applications that contain no items that are marked Attention Needed will be approved.

Checklist Description (Collapse All   Expand All)

1. ESEA Shared Program Details Not Reviewed

1.01 Program Eligibility: LEA correctly indicated if they were eligible for an SRSA grant.

1.02 Program Eligibility: If eligible, LEA indicated if they had submitted an application to USDE for the funds.

1.03 Program Eligibility: If eligible, LEA indicated if they planned to use Alternative Uses of Funds Authority for 2013-14.

1.04 Administrative Funding Projected Usage: LEA entered the projected percentage to be used for administration of each applicable grant

1.05 Administrative Funding Projected Usage: Percentage indicated matches amount budgeted for administrative expenses

1.06 Consolidated Administration: LEA indicated each of the grants where money would be budgeted for administration through the Consolidated
Admin Pool.
2. Consolidated Cost Pool - Budget Not Reviewed

2.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.0

2.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

2.03 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

2.04 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

3. Consolidated Cost Pool - Budget Overview Not Reviewed

3.01 Filter by location.

3.02 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

4. Consolidated Cost Pool - Program Details Not Reviewed

4.01 Administrative Personnel are listed by category with both headcount and FTE

4.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

5. Consolidated Cost Pool - Plan Rlationships Not Reviewed

5.01 All funds must support a goal.

6. Title I-A - School Eligibility Not Reviewed

6.01 LEA has selected the type of service to be provided to each school (SW, TA, Skip School, Grandfather or None).

6.02 If applicable, LEA has uploaded to the Title I Related Documents a skipped school letter containing a sufficient explanation. Funding sources
cannot be other ESEA grants.
6.03 LEA has listed the enrollment and low income count for each public school.

6.04 LEA has listed the enrollment and low income count for each non-public school.

6.05 LEA has not included Pre-K students in either the enrollment or low income count.

6.06 The LEA has indicated the poverty factor (FRPL, Direct Certification, DC x 1.6 Multiplier).

6.07 The LEA has entered the number of low-income students for public school count.

6.08 The LEA has entered the number of low-income students for non-public school count.

6.09 The LEA has correctly given a sort order of 1 for schools >75%.

6.10 If applicable, LEA has entered the sort order required for straight ranking or grade span grouping. Verify that selected sort order does not
circumvent the law.
6.11 LEA has selected the appropriate "school label" if the school is either "F"-Focus, or "P"-PriorityReference MDE / Accountability webpage for
school accountability lists.
7. Title I-A Non-Public Equitable Services Not Reviewed

7.01 If applicable, the LEA has completed each section.

8. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Homeless Not Reviewed

8.01 LEA has indicated at least $100 for Homeless services for students in non-Title I schools.

8.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for homeless services.

8.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line item(s).
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9. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Neglected Not Reviewed

9.01 See the MDE Document Library / Allocations / FY18 (SY2017-2018) to see that the amount listed meets the requirement and was indicated on
the allocations page.
9.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for neglected services.

9.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line item(s).

9.04 Ensure that responses are included for Title IA - Services to Children in Neglected Facilities.

10. Title I-A - District Set Asides and Overview - Parent and Family Engagement Not Reviewed

10.01 If the LEA is a recipient of $500,000 or more of Title I-A, the 1% is calculated by the system and appears in the amount section.

10.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for parent involvement activities and services.

10.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount using Function 3900-3999, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget
line item(s).
11. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Optional Additional Parent Involvement Not Reviewed

11.01 LEA has indicated the additional amount for the Parent involvement set-aside.

11.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for parent involvement activities and services.

11.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount using Function 3900-3999, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget
line item(s).
12. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Professional Development, Preschool Programs, LEP, Summer &
Intersession Programs/Before & After School Programs, Priority, and other Optional Instructional Initiatives

Not Reviewed

12.01 LEA has listed amounts for selected District wide Initiative and provided appropriate narratives for each selected initiative.

12.02 Initiatives are appropriate as district “off the top” set-asides.

12.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line item(s).

12.04 The equitable services worksheet includes all amounts excluding Preschool Programs and Priority.

13. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Services to students in non-public schools Not Reviewed

13.01 If applicable, LEA listed an appropriate private school amount as calculated on the Non-public Equitable Services page.

13.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description of non-public instructional initiatives and parent involvement activities
and services.
13.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount using Function 1250, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line
item(s).
14. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – School Allocations Not Reviewed

14.01 LEA has not exceeded the 20% allowable administration reservation.

14.02 LEA has budgeted the amount using a combination of non-instructional functions (2330 and greater) and a description of items is noted in the
narrative for each of the budget line item(s).
14.03 LEA has budgeted the administrative set aside to include only those personnel that directly impact managing the grant and included the indirect
cost. Admin personnel examples include Federal Programs Director, FPD Assistant, FPD Bookkeeper, FPD Secretary, and Title I Director. The test is
whether the grant would function properly without the admin position. The amount should be budgeted using Function 7110.
15. Title I-A – PPA List Not Reviewed

15.01 The LEA has provided appropriate funds to each school based on the selected method of allocation of funds.

15.02 The PPA amount is sufficient to operate a viable program at all schools served.

15.03 The LEA has listed the Parent and Family Engagement amount for each school.

15.04 The total amount of Parent and Family Engagement (column H) matches the amount on the set-asides page.

16. Title I-A – Budget Not Reviewed

16.01 Ensure funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the program(s) described.

16.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

16.03 LEA has designated all funds (school allocations, admin to include indirect costs, and district reservations). School allocations are budgeted per
the PPA List page using appropriate function codes and location codes: preschool (1105), kindergarten (1110), elementary (1120), middle/junior
(1130), or high school (1140), etc. Parental involvement set aside is budgeted using function 3900-3999 and the appropriate school location code.
Private school allocations are properly budgeted using function 1250 and the appropriate school location code.
16.04 LEA has budgeted all administrative funds as reserved on the District Set Asides. Admin is recorded in Function 2330 or other non-instructional
functions. Indirect costs recorded using Function 7110 and calculated in accordance with the approved restricted rate. Be mindful that indirect cost is
included in the administrative set-aside. Cap is 20%.
17. Title I-A – Budget Overview Not Reviewed

17.01 Filter by location.

17.02 Match the amounts budgeted per school to the school allocations on the PPA List page.

17.03 Match the amounts budgeted at the District Office to the District Set-Asides and Overview page.

17.04 Match the Total Budget to the total District allocation and set asides.

17.05 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

18. Title I-A - Program Details
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Not Reviewed

18.01 LEA provided a description of the Title I administrative activities, even if funded by state/local funds.

18.02 If applicable, LEA described the process for annually reviewing and updating all Schoolwide plans. LEA provides a summary of the services
funded by Title I-A in SW schools.
18.03 If applicable, LEA indicates criteria used to select students to receive Title I-A services in targeted assistance schools. LEA provides description
of services funded by Title I-A in all targeted assistance schools.
18.04 LEA indicated any schools that were "skipped" on the School Eligibility page, and their supplemental funding source and amount of
supplemental funding are entered. Supplemental funds must not be ESEA grants.
18.05 LEA checked all funding sources that are being coordinated with Title I-A funds as described in the district plan.

18.06 LEA indicated which educational services are coordinated with Title I-A services as described in their district plan.

18.07 LEA indicated how poverty is determined and the month the data was obtained for school eligibility.

18.08 LEA indicated if the district has only one school in each grade span and has provided its method of allocation of funds and qualification of
attendance areas.
18.09 The method of allocation of funds matches the method used on the school eligibility page.

18.10 Method of Qualification of Attendance matches school eligibility page.

18.11 If grade span grouping, are grade spans listed with correct poverty average?

19. Title I-A - Personnel Details – Districtwide Not Reviewed

19.01 System-wide instruction and support personnel are listed by category with both head count and FTE.

19.02 System-wide administration personnel are listed by category with both head count and FTE.

19.03 Personnel in these categories are not “double-counted” on Consolidated Admin page.

19.04 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

20. Title I-A – Preschool Personnel Details (School-level) Not Reviewed

20.01 Preschool personnel are correctly listed for each school by position, head count and FTE.

20.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

21. Title I-A – Personnel Details (Summer School-Year – K-12 School-level) Not Reviewed

21.01 Summer school personnel paid with Title funds are correctly listed by school, using both head count and FTE, according to position within the
project.
21.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

22. Title I-A – Personnel Details (Regular School-Year – K-12 School-level) Not Reviewed

22.01 School-based personnel paid with Title funds are correctly listed by school, using both head count and FTE, according to position within the
project.
22.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

23. Title I-A - Preschool Service Details Not Reviewed

23.01 Preschool students served are entered by total enrollment and total low income count at the selected school.

23.02 Schoolwide or Targeted Assistance is also indicated for each school with preschool students.

23.03 Title I Survey is answered.

24. Title I-A Title III English Learners Notice of Intent Not Reviewed

24.01 The LEA has selected the appropriate option.

25. Title I-A - Targeted Assistance-Regular Year, Summer School and Private Schools Not Reviewed

25.01 LEA selected all applicable groups for which Targeted Assistance is budgeted.

25.02 LEA has selected at least two responses for each grade span served (Grades K-2 and Grades 3-12) in the TA schools, in Summer Schools (if
served) and/or in Private schools (if served).
25.03 LEA indicated that a written description of how selected criteria are combined and/or weighted to identify and rank students is on file in the LEA.
The description must include a plan for late-arriving students and students for whom LEA criteria data is not available (including migratory and
formerly migratory).
26. Title IA - Services to Children in Neglected Facilities Not Reviewed

26.01 LEA selected appropriate funding option for Services to children in Local Neglected Facilities.

26.02 Each listed facility/school has the grades served indicated, projected number of students to be served and subjects to be addressed listed.

27. Title I-A – Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

27.01 All funds must support a goal.

28. Title I-A – Related Documents Not Reviewed

28.01 Required: Title III Notice of Intent is uploaded.

28.02 Optional: If applicable, private school consultation form is uploaded.

28.03 Optional: If applicable, private school equitable services worksheet is uploaded.

29. Title I-A – Program Assurances Not Reviewed
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29.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.

30. Title I-A Neglected -Budget Not Reviewed

30.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.

30.02 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

30.03 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

31. Title I-A Neglected - Program Details Not Reviewed

31.01 The LEA has indicated the facility, grades served, number of classrooms, estimated number of students participating and personnel to be hired
with Title I-A Neglected funds.
31.02 The LEA has addressed the narrative questions.

32. Title I-A Neglected - Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

32.01 All funds must support a goal.

33. Title II-A – Budget Not Reviewed

33.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.

33.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

33.03 LEA has budgeted admin and indirect costs in accordance with the approved, restricted rate.

33.04 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

33.05 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

34. Title II-A – Budget Overview Not Reviewed

34.01 Filter by location.

34.02 Ensure that no teacher salaries are funded above elementary.

34.03 Ensure that salaries funded above grade 3 are for instructional coaches whose primary focus is professional development.

35. Title II-A – Program Details Not Reviewed

35.01 LEA has marked at least one listed Title II-A qualified proposed activity, indicating the number of personnel involved and giving a brief narrative
on the number of staff impacted.
35.02 If "Other" is selected, a brief description/title of the activity is indicated, including the number of personnel involved and giving a brief narrative of
the number of staff impacted.
35.03 If private school participants within the LEA are utilizing an equitable portion of Title II-A funds, the PD activity is checked, the number of
personnel involved is indicated and a brief narrative on the number of staff involved is entered.
36. Title II-A – Title II-A Personnel Details - School-based and Districtwide Not Reviewed

36.01 Place all staff in one of three areas: school-based (one site), Districtwide instruction (serves multiple school sites), or Districtwide administration
(central office).
36.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

37. Title II-A – Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

37.01 All funds must support a goal.

38. Title II- A – Related Documents Not Reviewed

38.01 Optional: If applicable, private school consultation form is uploaded.

38.02 Optional: If applicable, private school equitable services worksheet is uploaded.

39. Title II- A – Program Assurances Not Reviewed

39.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.

40. Title IV-A - Budget Not Reviewed

40.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.

40.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

40.03 The LEA has budgeted admin and indirect costs in accordance with the approved, restricted rate.

40.04 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

40.05 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

41. Title IV-A - Budget Overview Not Reviewed

41.01 Filter by location.

41.02 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

42. Title IV-A - Program Details Not Reviewed

42.01 The LEA has addressed the narrative questions.

43. Title IV-A - Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

43.01 All funds must support a goal.

44. Title IV-A - Related Documents Not Reviewed
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44.01 Optional: If applicable, private school equitable services worksheet is uploaded.

45. Title IV-A - Program Assurances Not Reviewed

45.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.

46. ESEA Assurances Not Reviewed

46.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.
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